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Key fi nancial fi gures at a glance  Q3 2011

Income statement Q3 2011 Q3 2010 Q1 – Q3 2011 Q1 – Q3 2010

Financial year
1 Jan – 

31 dec 2010

Revenue EuR million 145.8 131.0 441.7 361.5 490.4 

Gross profi t 1) EuR million 81.2 74.7 246.7 204.7 274.7 

Adjusted EbITA 2) EuR million 26.2 22.7 80.1 64.8 85.4 

Adjusted EbITA margin % 18.0 17.4 18.1 17.9 17.4

EbITA EuR million 28.1 18.7 63.4 56.6 64.9 

Adjusted profi t for the period EuR million 16.4 10.8 46.6 39.7 48.2 

Adjusted EPs EuR 0.52 0.44 1.59 1.59 1.93 

Profi t for the period EuR million 16.4 7.7 22.5 31.9 30.3 

EPs EuR 0.54 0.31 0.76 1.28 1.21 

Cash fl ow

Operating cash fl ow 3) EuR million 36.5 14.6 32.0 36.4 62.1 

Operating net cash fl ow EuR million 17.1 17.6 27.3 21.9 51.7 

Balance sheet 30 Sep 2011 31 dec 2010

Total assets EuR million 628.4 578.8 

Total equity EuR million 240.9 78.4 

Net debt EuR million 222.5 344.1 

Share data   

IPO  8 April 2011

stock exchange   Frankfurt stock Exchange, xETRA

Market segment Regulated Market (Prime standard)

IsIN dE000A1h8bv3

security identifi cation number  A1h8bv

Ticker symbol  NOEJ

1) Revenue including changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work in progress less raw materials and consumables used.

2) Adjusted by non-recurring / non-period related costs (mainly due to the IPO), restructuring costs as well as other group and 
normalised items as well as depreciation from PPA adjustments.

3) Net cash provided by operating activities.
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NORMA Group is a global market and technology leader in engineered joining 
technology. We are a strategic development partner for approximately 10,000 
customers in more than 80 countries and operate an integrated service and 
distribution network for our product solutions. NORMA Group manufactures 
and markets over 35,000 high-quality joining solutions for a wide range of 
application areas in three product categories: clamp, connect and fluid. Our 
products can be found in engines, commercial vehicles, passenger vehicles, 
agricultural machines, aircraft, trains, construction machines, plumbing  
systems and a wide range of domestic appliances. In addition to its 17 manu-
facturing and distribution centres, NORMA Group operates numerous sales and 
distribution sites across Europe, the Americas and Asia-Pacific. The company 
has around 4,200 employees worldwide. 
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Dear shareholders,

NORMA Group AG was able to continue its successful growth path in the third quarter of 2011. demand for NORMA 
Group’s products and system solutions remained high across all customer groups and regions. This positive perfor-
mance demonstrates that we are on the right track. Thanks to our IPO in April and the subsequent refinancing, we 
were able to improve our capital structure and reinforce our market position in strategically important growth regions 
across the world. 

Furthermore, we expanded our global presence and opened sites in brazil and serbia. The markets in south America 
and Eastern Europe continue to record above-average growth. For this reason, we made targeted investments in  
both regions. Firstly, we boosted our distribution activities in brazil in the third quarter – an initial step to strengthen 
our relationship with existing local customers and acquire new ones. We are also proud to announce the opening of 
our first plant in serbia, where production started successfully. We intend to increase the number of employees to 
350 over the next two years as we will expand our capacity. The plant’s strategic and central location in Eastern 
Europe will allow us to reach customers in multiple growth markets in the future. 

In the third quarter 2011, we were awarded a major contract for the development and production of fluid systems for 
a range of different vehicle platforms. Our innovative joining solutions will be used to transport liquids and reduce 
nitrogen oxides in exhaust gases, cutting harmful emissions considerably.  

NORMA Group increased its sales to EuR 441.7 million in the first nine months of the year, compared to EuR 361.5 mil-
lion in the same period last year which equals an increase of 22.2%. After the first nine months of 2011, the adjusted 
operational result (adjusted EbITA) reached EuR 80.1 million, which is an increase of 23.6% in comparison to 
EuR 64.8 million in the previous year. This represents an adjusted EbITA margin of 18.1%. Third quarter sales came 
to EuR 145.8 million, being 11.4% higher than last year’s figure of EuR 131.0 million. NORMA Group’s operating 
earnings (adjusted EbITA) of EuR 26.2 million were up 15.3% compared to EuR 22.7 million posted for the same 
quarter of the previous year.

A refinancing following our IPO in April 2011 allowed us to reduce our syndicated bank liabilities and significantly 
improved the interest rate structure for our company’s remaining external financing. This step had a positive impact 
on the net financial result since the third quarter. Our equity ratio improved to 38.3%. 

Executive board letter
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NORMA Group’s third quarter figures underline that the company has a solid foundation and is 
focused on innovation and growth. Our order books remain filled. With this strong position, the 
company is ideally prepared to navigate the turbulences on the financial market in order to continue 
its success in the future. The prevalent volatile macroeconomic conditions should also be taken 
into consideration when assessing the performance of NORMA Group shares, which were not 
immune to the negative economic environment.

NORMA Group has performed excellently in the first nine months of 2011. We are therefore highly 
confident for the entire 2011 financial year expecting organic growth of around 12%, provided  
the global economy remains stable. This figure is at the top end of our previously defined range 
for the sales growth of 10% to 12%. In terms of the company’s operating result, we remain  
committed to our target EbITA margin of near 18.0% for the year 2011. 

We would like to thank you, dear shareholders, as well as our employees and our customers, for 
your trust and support.

Yours,

Werner deggim  dr. Othmar belker  bernd kleinhens John stephenson
CEO CFO sales & business  COO 
  development 

f.l.t.r. dr. Othmar belker, Werner deggim, bernd kleinhens, John stephenson

Werner Deggim 
Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
dipl. Engineer Mechanical Engineering

various Executive Management positions:

• vice President and General Manager, TRW 
Automotive (Automotive supplier, usA) 

• President, kautex North America  
(Ontario, Canada) 

• worked and lived in usA and Canada for 
seven years 

Dr. Othmar Belker 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
dr. of Economics

• CFO of an international bu of a technology 
driven automotive supplier 

• CEO of a do-it-yourself chain 

• CFO of a German stock exchange listed 
company 

• director in an investment company 

• Restructuring consultant at Roland berger  
& Partner

Bernd Kleinhens
Managing director sales & business 
development
dipl. Engineer Mechanical Engineering

spent business career within NORMA Group:

• development Engineer 

• Automotive Marketing 

• business Area sales Manager  
NORMAClAMP 

• sales director C&Pv and d&I

John Stephenson
Chief Operating Officer (COO)
bEng, MsC, MbA

various Executive positions: 

• vP Operations – Europe, Asia and Africa, 
hayes lemmerz International 

• director Operations – North Europe,  
Textron Fastening systems 

• Plant Manager and Managing director,  
APW Electronics 

• various Positions in Operations, Project 
Management and sales, valeo security 
systems
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We connect customer focus and technology  
leadership with mission-critical products. 

– A leading provider of high-quality joining technology
– More than 35,000 innovative products and solutions
– Around 10,000 customers worldwide in various industries
– Over 250 patented innovations, with another 100 patents pending 



5CONNECTING suCCEss
Products

A history of strong performance
NORMA Group is a classic example of a “hidden champion”. We are a global market and technology leader in attrac-
tive niche markets. being and remaining number one in the field of high-quality joining technology for us means to 
provide each of our 10,000 customers across the globe with user-oriented product solutions, top-notch problem 
solving expertise, faultless quality, reliable service and a broad product portfolio. 

Small components – big effect
Even though our products make only a small portion of the total size and costs of the end products, they are enor-
mously important. In many cases, our products are in fact a mission-critical factor for the performance, quality and 
reliability of the end product, providing significant added value for end users. This allows us to set appropriate prices 
for our products and solutions.

We provide more than 35,000 high-quality products and solutions to a wide range of industries: infrastructure, con-
struction, water management, commercial vehicles, passenger vehicles, aviation, shipping, agriculture, mechanical 
engineering and wholesale, to name just a few. 

The demand for product solutions combining easy usability with cost-efficient, guaranteed performance is constantly 
on the rise. NORMA Group is meeting this demand with its commitment for innovation, which is one of the key pillars 
of our corporate philosophy. NORMA Group’s numerous patents and patent applications are evidence for the com-
pany’s excellent technical expertise. 
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We join tailored solutions and standardised products 
via one unique marketing strategy.

Marketing strategy as competitive advantage
NORMA Group distributes its engineered joining technology solutions through two distinct ways-to-market, address-
ing different requirements of its customers. These are represented by our two divisions, Engineered Joining  Technology 
(EJT) and distribution services (ds). Our dual strategy is a unique selling point which gives us considerable  advantage 
over our competitors. 

– Dual marketing strategy for NORMA Group business areas
– Close customer relationships and extensive awareness  
 of the challenges specific to their industries
– Proximity to customers thanks to our global network in 
 over 80 countries
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Customers

Engineered Joining Technology (EJT)
In the EJT way, NORMA Group delivers customised, engineered solutions which meet the specific application require-
ments of original equipment manufacturers (OEM). Our EJT products are built on NORMA Group’s extensive engineer-
ing expertise and proven leadership in the field. We develop innovative, value-adding solutions for a wide range of 
application areas and markets. No matter if it is a single component, a multi-component unit or a complex system 
– all of our products are tailored to the exact requirements of our industrial customers. Once our customers include 
one of our engineered joining solutions in their end products, it becomes an integral component of the system. 

Distribution Services (DS)
In the ds way, NORMA Group sells a wide range of high-quality, standardized engineered joining technology products 
for a broad range of applications through various distribution channels to customers such as distributors, OEM after-
market customers, technical wholesalers and hardware stores. The ds way-to-market benefits not only from NORMA 
Group’s extensive geographic presence and global manufacturing, distribution and sales capabilities, but also from 
its renowned brands, its customized packaging as well as NORMA’s marketing expertise and availability at the point 
of sale. NORMA Group distributes ds products through its own global distribution network and representatives in more 
than 80 countries. We market our joining products under the following well-known brands: AbA®, bREEZE®, GEMI®, 
NORMA®, R.G.RAY®, serflex®®, serratub®, TERRY® and Torca®. 

Technical expertise and a global presence
Close long-term customer relationships and an in-depth understanding of our customers’ requirements are the keys 
to NORMA Group’s success. In addition to our technical expertise, it is our geographical reach which customers across 
the globe find most attractive. With manufacturing and distribution centres all over the world, NORMA Group is 
 represented in Western and Eastern Europe, the Americas and Asia-Pacific. 
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We combine a global presence with regional  
markets to form a robust business model.

– Competitive advantages through international focus and  
 diversification
– Continuous growth in key and emerging markets
– Group-wide cost reduction programme to further increase profitability 
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Market position

Reinforcing and expanding our market position
NORMA Group has continued to grow organically ever since it was established through the merger of German 
 Rasmussen Group and swedish company AbA in 2006. Expanding in our key markets is one of the central strategic 
tenets of our business model. We do this primarily by selectively acquiring companies which are ideal complements 
and by expanding new production and distribution centres in key regions such as China, India, Mexico, Japan, south 
korea, Thailand, Turkey and Russia. Our international approach is one of the ways how we secure and expand our 
excellent market position. As a leading manufacturer of engineered joining technology products, we have our own 
highly capable global distribution network with emerging markets playing an increasingly important role. 

A broad basis for success
In our core segment, Engineered Joining Technology, we are a global market leader. In our distribution services  
segment, we have the broadest base – both in terms of regional presence as well as the variety of our product port-
folio, application areas and end markets. This gives us decisive advantages over our competition when it comes to 
size and reach. Our great diversity allows us to benefit from global growth trends in different fields and limit the impact 
of cyclical fluctuations in specific industries and regions. We also implement internal measures, such as process 
optimisations, in all of our functional areas in order to constantly improve the profitability of NORMA Group. 

For this purpose, we have launched the “Global Excellence” cost reduction programme in 2009, by which we coor-
dinate and manage all activities of NORMA Group’s plants and centres. Over 800 cost reduction programmes were 
run in the first year, allowing us to greatly exceed our total savings target of EuR 4.5 million. 
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We link global megatrends and specific customer  
requirements with high margin growth in the area of  
engineered joining technologies.

– Sustainable growth strategy allowing us to profit from  
 market trends
– Targeted expansion of activities in our two ways-to-market:  
 Engineered Joining Technology and Distribution Services 
– Expansion of our presence in many promising markets
– Close monitoring of the market in order to identify  
 suitable acquisitions
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Growth strategy

Changing customer requirements, increasing demand
The markets where we operate in are changing. Global megatrends such as growing environmental awareness, tighter 
emissions regulations, rising fuel costs and intensifying cost pressure on producers provide us with a range of growth 
opportunities. This is particularly right because global megatrends also lead to technical megatrends such as weight 
reduction, increased engine efficiency and the modularisation of production processes. The changes in customer 
requirements will lead to an increasing demand for engineered joining technology and more components per content 
being used in our customers’ end products. Our attractive consumer end markets are growing well, and these changes 
provide us with an opportunity to even grow faster.

Revenue growth: Many paths leading to the same goal
Our growth strategy means that we are optimally positioned to exploit these opportunities. Our goal is to expand our 
activities sustainably achieving revenue growth that is better than market average. That is why we have intensified 
our focus on innovative, value-adding joining solutions which help to reduce emissions, leakages, weight, space and 
assembly time in both traditional and new markets. In addition to expanding volumes and the range of products, we 
also want to benefit from the opportunity to improve the amount of revenue we receive from each end product. 

We intend to expand our presence in existing markets and open up new ones in order to benefit from regional growth 
opportunities. Increasing levels of industrial production and a rising demand for sophisticated joining technology in 
emerging markets provide particularly attractive growth opportunities for our Engineered Joining Technology division. 
In the distribution services division, we are systematically expanding our distribution network, which brings us in an 
ideal position to improve revenues from our existing customers and to acquire new customers. 

Acquisitions have always been part of our corporate strategy and will remain so in the future. We are constantly 
monitoring the global engineered joining technology market in order to identify suitable M&A opportunities to continue 
NORMA Group’s success story.
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NORMA Group on the stock Market

The company share

On 20 June 2011, following NORMA Group’s successful start of 
trading in the Prime standard of the German stock Exchange on  
8 April 2011, the company became one of 50 stocks in the sdAx, 
a leading share index in Germany. The access into this index is  
an important step in increasing NORMA Group’s visibility on the 
capital market.

General data to the IPO

First trading day 8 April 2011

subscription period 28 March to 7 April 2011

Price EuR 21 per share

Issue volume EuR 336 million

thereof capital increase EuR 147 million

thereof secondary placement including greenshoe option EuR 189 million

Type of issue
Public offering of shares in Germany and luxembourg  
as well as private placements outside Germany and luxembourg

stock exchange Frankfurt stock Exchange

Market segment Regulated market (Prime standard) 

IsIN dE000A1h8bv3 

security identification number A1h8bv

Ticker symbol NOEJ

Free float after IPO 56.2 %

syndicate banks
Commerzbank, deutsche bank and Goldman sachs International  
(Joint Global Coordinators and Joint bookrunners) berenberg and Macquarie (Co-lead Managers)

lock-up
Present members of the Management board: 360 days Company, 3i,  
FIMANE and dr. Christoph schug (present member of the supervisory board): 180 days

Market capitalisation reached a total of EuR 395 million by the end 
of the third quarter 2011. Without consideration of the first 10 days 
of trading, the average xETRA trading volume of NORMA Group was 
around 48,100 shares per day in the period under review. This leads 
the company into the top third of the sdAx, ranking fourteenth in 
the category of “Free float market capitalisation” and nineteenth in 
“Turnover” (projected over 12 months).
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Shareholder Structure

The free float of NORMA Group is 56.2%, representing 17.9 million 
shares from a total capital stock of 31.9 million shares.

Around 35.5%, or 11.31 million shares, are held by NORMA Group’s 
main shareholder 3i Group plc and funds managed by 3i. FIMANE 
limited holds a further 8.3% stake, or 2.65 million shares, in  
NORMA Group.

Germany and the united kingdom are the top regions where the 
majority of NORMA Group’s shares from its free float are being held. 
The united kingdom is the leading region with a share of 44%. 
shareholders in Germany have a stake of around 36% in the com-
pany. Around 5% of NORMA Group shares are held by investors 
based in the usA.

Share Price Performance

Trends on the global capital market were positive in the beginning 
of the year. NORMA Group’s share price has performed solid under 
these capital market conditions since its IPO on 8 April 2011. The 
xETRA share price closed the first half of the year on 30 June 2011 
at EuR 20.25 after being issued at EuR 21.00. The public debate 
on the financial stability of certain countries in the Eurozone began 
in late summer. The ongoing discussion and an intensification of the 
financial market crisis led to insecurities on the capital markets. 
share prices across the world tumbled within few days. NORMA 
Group shares were not immune against these negative developments 
and lost ground. Conversely, positive announcements by the company 
were unable to reverse this trend. Thus, the company’s xETRA share 
price closed at EuR 12.40 on 30 september 2011.

Shareholder structure in %

56.2 Free float

35.5 3i plc and funds managed by 3i

8.3 FIMANE limited

Freefloat split by region in %

 44  united kingdom 

 36  Germany

 15  Rest of the world

 5  usA

“ The NORMA Group share was 
unable to withdraw from the 
negative climate on the  
capital markets and closed at  
EuR 12.40 as of 30 september.”
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Investor relations

NORMA Group AG is committed to open and transparent commu-
nication with its shareholders and the financial community. The  
company believes in treating all of its shareholders equally, providing 
up-to-date information and ensuring continuity in reporting.

The purpose of our Investor Relations work is to increase awareness 
of NORMA Group worldwide and reinforce and propagate the percep-
tion of NORMA Group’s share as an attractive growth value. We seek 
to improve investor confidence in the NORMA Group share and make 
sure the share price is valued realistically and fairly by providing 
continuous, transparent and reliable communication about the per-
formance and strategic approach of the company.

The Management board and Investor Relations team held several 
roadshows in Europe and the usA and took part in a number of  
major investor conferences to maintain personal contact with the 
financial community. NORMA Group has conducted one-on-one meet-
ings with over 350 investors and analysts since its IPO in April 2011. 
We extended our communication activities with both private share-
holders and institutional investors.

The fact that two more financial institutions have started to cover 
our share since our half-year financial results on 30 June 2011 
underlines the continuing interest of the capital market and the 
positive reception on NORMA Group shares. Consequently, the number 
of banks and research companies covering our share improved to a 
total of nine. As at 30 september 2011, the share received seven 
“buy”, one “hold” and one “sell” recommendation. The average share 
price target at that point reached EuR 20.22. Our objective is to 
further increase research coverage for the NORMA Group share.

Analyst coverage

1 sell

1 hold

Share Price Performance in EUR

June July Aug sep
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For detailed information about 
NORMA Group and the company 
share, go to the company’s  
website www.normagroup.com.

7 buy / outperform
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Business and operating environment

Operations and Group structure

Leading global full-service provider in growing  
high-tech niche markets
NORMA Group, headquartered in Maintal, Germany, is an interna-
tional market and technology leader in attractive niche markets for 
engineered joining technologies. NORMA Group develops, manu-
factures and distributes more than 35,000 high-quality, frequently 
mission-critical, joining products and solutions for some 10,000 
customers worldwide in three product categories: clamps (CLAMP), 

joining elements (CONNECT) and fluid systems/connectors (FLUID).  
The company holds over 250 patents and has more than 100 further 
patents pending, which underlines the company’s commitment to a 
high level of innovation securing its position as a technology leader in 
the global market. NORMA Group is a strategic development partner 
for industrial customers. The Group also provides an integrated service 
and distribution network for joining products and solutions serving 
a broad range of applications. These include equipment for the agri-
cultural industry, engines, commercial and passenger vehicles, the 
aviation industry, construction machines and domestic appliances. 
NORMA Group has a global presence, with 17 manufacturing centres 
and sales and distribution centres across Europe, the Americas and 
Asia-Pacific. The company is represented in over 80 countries.

NORMA Group facilities worldwide
Europe
Czech Republic 
France 
Germany
Italy
Poland
Russia
schweden
serbia
spain
Turkey
united kingdom

Americas
brazil
Mexico
usA

Asia & Pacific
Australia
China 
India
Japan
korea
Malaysia
singapore
Thailand

“We are a reliable partner for our 
customers across the world.”
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Business and operating environment

Creating added value through our commitment to innovation
NORMA Group’s long-term success is founded on a high level of 
customer satisfaction which is based on decades of technical exper-
tise. NORMA Group provides one-stop customer-specific system 
solutions and global availability combined with reliable quality and 
on-time delivery. Even though NORMA Group’s products only account 
for a small portion of the manufacturing costs or sales price of its 
customers’ end products, joining products are a mission-critical part 
for the quality, performance and reliability of the product, and there-
fore provide considerable added value. Global megatrends such as 
the tendency towards reduced emissions, leakage, weight, size and 
the increased modularisation of production processes represent an 
ever-increasing challenge for OEMs (original equipment manufactur-
ers) when developing new products. NORMA Group’s wide range of 
established brands and innovative, tailored joining products and 
solutions allow the company to be proactive in meeting these chal-
lenges. Innovative products enable NORMA Group and its customers 
to make a joint contribution to using natural resources in an environ-
mentally friendly, sustainable and efficient way.

Two ways to ensure optimal distribution coverage  
for the different needs of our customers
NORMA Group’s successful strategy for supplying its customers uses 
two distinct ways-to-market: Engineered Joining Technology (EJT) 
and Distribution Services (DS).

NORMA Group’s EJT unit provides tailor-made products and solutions 
developed to meet the specific requirements of industrial OEM  
customers. It generates approximately two thirds of the Group’s total 
sales.

In its ds unit, NORMA Group distributes a varied portfolio of high-
quality, standardised brand products for different applications through 
its own distribution network and through its sales representatives. 
Its customers include distributors, technical wholesalers, OEM after-
market customers and hardware stores. The ds business accounts 
for approximately one third of NORMA Group’s total revenue.

Active strategic management, a decentralised structure  
plus local presence
The parent company of NORMA Group, NORMA Group AG, acts as 
the Group’s holding company. The Management board is comprised 
of four members. Each operating company is managed by a local 
team that belongs to the Group’s broader management team. local 
management teams are evaluated based on the achievement of 
agreed targets. specific targets which are being monitored continu-
ously are defined at Group, regional and operational level.

NORMAClAMP® NORMACONNECT® NORMAFluId® 

NORMA Group products

“ Our established brand products 
and innovative, tailored joining 
solutions allow us to meet  
the constantly changing needs 
of our customers.”
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Regional business segments
NORMA Group’s business is segmented into three regions: EMEA 
(Europe, Middle East, Africa), the Americas and Asia-Pacific. Invest-
ments in recent years in sites in India, Japan, Malaysia and China, 
acquisitions in the usA of R.G. Ray (NORMA Illinois) in May 2010 
and Craig Assembly (NORMA st. Clair) in december 2010, and the 
opening of a new production facility in Russia (May 2010), demon-
strate that the importance of not just being represented but actively 
involved in foreign markets is steadily increasing for NORMA Group. 
Moreover, the company has also begun production at a site in  
Thailand in order to increase its capacities in Asia. Its engineered 
product solutions are shipped from Thailand to NORMA Group’s 
customers throughout Asia and Australia. In July 2011, NORMA Group 
also opened a new facility in serbia to expand its global network  
and strengthen its presence in emerging markets.

Corporate strategy

The strategic goal of NORMA Group’s management is to sustainably 
expand its domestic and overseas activities achieving revenue growth 
which is above market average, with a focus on high profitability and 
stable cash flows. 

Our parameters for success: global footprint, size,  
strong brands and commitment to innovation
NORMA Group is involved in attractive, challenging, fast-growing and 
fragmented niche markets. The company’s global market share in the 
EJT business is considerably higher than that of any other market 
competitor, with size being a key success factor. NORMA Group is 
able to provide its customers across the globe with tailored, high-
quality products and system solutions. The Group also continues to 
strengthen its commitment to innovation, particularly in the area of 
research and development (R & d). The Group invests approximately 
4% of its total sales in R & d activities every year. 

In the ds channel, NORMA Group can rely on a broad range of strong, 
well-known brands. The company’s management is committed to 
strengthening and expanding these success factors. As a market 
and technology leader, NORMA Group, with its optimised production 
structure, generates significant synergies and economies of scale, 
despite a large product range. A further main objective of the Group 
is to extend its global footprint, with a particular focus on emerging 
markets, including brazil, Russia, India and China.

NORMA Group brands

“ by opening a new production 
facility in serbia we will  
expand our global network  
and strengthen our presence  
in emerging markets.”
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Strong mid-term growth potential based on  
a broad product portfolio
NORMA Group’s strategy is based on a broad diversification in terms 
of products, regions and end markets. This reinforces the stability 
of the Group’s business and puts the company into a position to 
exploit attractive opportunities for growth based on various technology 
trends influencing our customers and their end products. Application 
areas for EJT joining products include emission control, cooling sys-
tems, air intake and induction, ancillary systems and infrastructure. 
EJT’s end markets range from agricultural machines, the aviation 
industry, commercial vehicles, construction machines and engines 
to water management, cars and trains. NORMA Group’s ds custom-
ers include industrial companies (OEM and aftermarket), maintenance 
and repair companies, as well as distributors, technical wholesalers 
and hardware stores.

Unique, customer-oriented distribution concept
As a central part of its sales strategy, NORMA Group focuses on two 
distinct ways-to-market enabling the company to address different 
customer requirements: Engineered Joining Technology (EJT) and 
distribution services (ds). This approach allows NORMA Group to 
differentiate itself clearly from its competitors. Combining technical 
expertise and competence in the development of tailor-made solu-
tions for industrial customers (EJT) with high-quality standard 
branded products distributed through a global network (ds) provides 
a broad range of synergies to NORMA Group. These include signifi-
cant economies of scale in production, close contact to international 
EJT customers and ongoing knowledge transfer from the EJT to the 
ds business, thus making NORMA Group’s business highly diversi-
fied and more robust.

Joining technology driven by megatrends over the long term
NORMA Group’s growth is based on long-term technological trends 
– such as weight reduction, increased engine efficiency and the 
modularisation of production processes – as well as global mega-
trends (particularly growing environmental awareness, tighter emis-
sions regulations, rising fuel costs and increasing cost pressure on 
major industries). These trends intensify the continuous change in 
customer demand, which should in turn drive the demand for engi-
neered joining technology in our customers’ end products at a faster 
pace than our customers’ end markets. As a consequence both the 
amount and value of high-quality engineered joining solutions being 
used in end products will increase. On the basis of external market 
studies, NORMA Group’s management expects the use of engineered 
joining technology components to grow annually by 3 to 15% between 
2010 and 2015, depending on the industry and technical application. 
vehicles, construction machines and engines are a few examples of 
areas where we expect to see sustainable growth. With its strong 
market position, global presence and high commitment to innovation, 
service quality and delivery reliability, NORMA Group is ideally  
positioned to benefit from these trends.

Successful organic growth and targeted,  
value-adding acquisitions
NORMA Group’s management follows a strategy of organic and 
acquisitive growth. In order to strengthen its organic growth, NORMA 
Group is committed to continuously expanding its range of solutions 
for existing EJT customers, identifying and acquiring new EJT cus-
tomers, expanding and diversifying the ds customer base and enter-
ing new value-adding end markets for engineered joining technology, 
such as the drainage market. 

“Our unique distribution concept  
is perfectly tailored to the  
individual needs of our customers.”
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selected acquisitions which complement our internal growth are also 
an integral component of NORMA Group’s long-term growth strategy. 
The company identifies and evaluates potential acquisitions accord-
ing to strict criteria. Future acquisitions will strengthen the Group’s 
regional presence, complement its product portfolio, improve access 
to customers and generate synergies.

Continuous optimisation of production processes  
and cost structures
In order to sustain a level of high profitability and to strengthen the 
Group’s cash flow, the management of NORMA Group has imple-
mented optimisation measures. These include cost discipline, con-
tinuously improving processes in all functions and regions, success-
ful supply chain management and the comprehensive optimisation 
of the Group’s production structure, which was completed for Europe 
in 2010. As part of this optimisation process, NORMA Group con-
centrated large-volume, automated production processes, which were 
mainly standardised, around select high-tech production facilities. 
This allowed the Group to benefit from significant economies of scale. 
Moreover, NORMA Group relocated a large portion of its production 
processes with higher manual assembly to countries with lower labour 
costs. The management also initiated the “Global Excellence” pro-
gramme in 2009, which has already lead to significant cost reduc-
tions. based on more than 400 identified and implemented cost 
improvement measures, Global Excellence will enable NORMA Group 
to generate cost advantages by improving the Group’s flexibility  
in future.

Continuous monitoring of select financial and  
non-financial performance indicators
Management’s leadership of NORMA Group mainly relies on financial 
performance indicators. The main indicators used are total sales, 
adjusted EbITdA and EbITA ratios, capital employed in new invest-
ments and working capital, equity ratios, the risk profile of currency 
exposures and interest rates, as well as the risk of changing cost  
of materials. Non-financial performance indicators include market 
penetration, the ability to solve problems, level of innovation, improve-
ments in productivity and a sustainable company development.

Dual distribution structure as unique selling point

Engineered Joining Technology

Tailored, high-tech products  

developed to meet specific  

requirements of individual  

OEM customers

Distribution Services

high-quality standardised  

brand products for a variety  

of applications

1/ 32 / 3

Proportion
of Group 

sales

“ Our strong market position, 
global presence, and high com-
mitment to innovation, service 
quality and on-time delivery  
allow us to benefit from global 
megatrends.”
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General business conditions

Downturn in the global economy
The global economic recovery has lost a considerable amount of 
momentum since the dynamic start beginning of 2011. According 
to adjusted OECd information from the beginning of October, in the 
second quarter, worldwide GdP growth rose by just + 0.3% compared 
to the previous quarter and +1.7% year-on-year. According to  
the us department of Commerce, real GdP of the usA grew by  
an annualised rate of 1.3% in the second quarter of 2011. While 
previous quarters were shaped by considerable disparity between 
the growth rates of different regions and nations across the world, 
the economic slowdown has now spread to all economic areas and 
major industrialised nations. Growth rates slowed down to a range 
of + 0.1% and + 0.3% compared to the previous quarter in the usA, 
the European union and eurozone, as well as the OECd region as a 
whole. This corresponds to a very small increase of between 1.6% 
and 1.7% year-on-year (source: OECd). Japan is still in the grip of 
recession. In Europe, the economies of Greece and Portugal recorded 
negative growth.

The ongoing polarised public debate in the eurozone has led to 
significant uncertainty and is putting a dent in the real economy. 
While the situation remains extremely robust in several areas, con-
fidence among companies and consumers has clearly been affected. 
The lack of a clear way forward or a unified political approach to 
combating the European debt crisis, the weak condition of the us 
economy, the slowdown in the Chinese economy and the emerging 
possibility of a new banking crisis are the factors shaping the global 
economic situation in fall 2011. The possibility of major economic 
regions slipping into recession can no longer be ruled out.

At the end of september, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) stated 
that the global economy was entering a “dangerous new phase”. 
According to its most recent World Economic Outlook, the IMF expects 
the global economy to grow by just 4.0% this year and in 2012. 
Following 5.1% growth in 2010, the IMF experts projected in June 
of this year a growth rate of + 4.3% for 2011 and + 4.5% for 2012. 
The IMF now revised its expectations of the us economy to grow by 
just 1.5% in 2011 and 1.8% in 2012 (previously 2.5% and 2.7% 
respectively). The IMF also released a more conservative forecast 
for the eurozone. It now expects this economy to grow by 1.6% 
(instead of 2.0%) in 2011, and then by 1.1% in 2012 (instead of 
1.7%). The IMF forecasted growth of + 9.5% for the Chinese econ-
omy in the current year and + 9.0% in 2012, following the 10.3% 
growth seen in the previous year.

Europe depressed by the unresolved European  
debt crisis and a new banking crisis
According to the OECd and the statistical office of the European 
union, Eurostat, the economy grew by 1.7% year-on-year in the 
second quarter of 2011 in the Eu (27 countries) and by 1.6% in the 
eurozone (17 countries). This represents a considerable downturn 
compared to the GdP growth of 2.4% seen in the first quarter of 
this year. Compared to a strong previous quarter, GdP grew by just 
0.2% between March and June 2011 (both Eu-27 and EZ-17). This 
weak growth is primarily due to a downturn in private consumption 
as a direct consequence of the debt crisis. The economic slump is 
also reflected in the key economic indicators of all major countries 
in the eurozone. In this connection, Germany has lost its position as 
the driving force of the European economy. The German and French 
economies stagnated in the second quarter of 2011 compared to  
the previous quarter (GdP + 0.1% and + /-0.0% respectively). 

“The IMF adjusted its growth  
forecast for the global economy  
to 4% for 2011 and 2012.”
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Growth was also marginal in both spain (+ 0.2%) and Italy (+0.3%). 
Even though annual growth rates are still clearly positive in Germany 
(+ 2.8%) and France (+1.6%), these rates are much lower than in 
previous quarters. beyond the borders of the eurozone, the economy 
of the united kingdom has also lost some of its momentum. Its GdP 
grew by 0.1% in the second quarter of 2011 compared to the pre-
vious month, while the annual rate was a moderate + 0.6%.  

Industrial production in the eurozone levelled off in May and June 
(+ 0.2% and - 0.8% respectively, compared to the previous month) 
in line with the weak GdP figures for the second quarter of 2011. 
however, production rebounded respectably in July (+1.1%) and 
August (+1.2%). This represents a significant monthly increase in 
production of 4.4% (July) and 5.3% (August). This positive develop-
ment was driven year-on-year by the improvement in capital goods 
(+12.2%) and intermediate goods (+ 5.3%). The production of com-
modities and consumer goods also went up, although the energy 
sector is still trending downwards. Europe’s economy is currently on 
a precarious path between low growth, stagnation and the threat of 
a downturn. The European Commission’s November forecast expects 
the downward trends to intensify over the rest of the year, and a 
slide into recession is no longer excluded. The forecast projects a 
slightly negative growth rate of - 0.1% for the eurozone in the fourth 
quarter of 2011.  Its forecast for real GdP growth for the full year 
2011 has also been adjusted downwards from +1.6% to now +1.5%. 
For 2012, the European Commission currently expects only + 0.5% 
growth. Germany’s leading economic research institutes expect 
growth in the eurozone to fall from +1.5% in the current year to just 
+ 0.4% in the coming year, making them far more sceptical about 
2012 than the OECd (forecast eurozone 2012: +1.1%).

The risks faced by the economy and stability of Europe (and by the 
world indirectly) are immense. long-term political solutions are 
needed for the European debt crisis and for the new emerging crisis 
in the banking sector. ECb president Jean-Claude Trichet warned 
that the crisis had reached a “systemic dimension” for Europe and 
called for the recapitalisation of “systematically important” banks, as 
did the President of the European Commission José Manuel barroso. 
Europe’s governments met at the end of October to decide on the 
nature of the expanded EFsF bailout and a haircut for Greece. 

German economy cools off significantly after  
economic boom, but recession remains unlikely
The German economy made a strong start into 2011. Germany’s 
largest boom since its reunification was widely touted as the “xxl 
boom”. For a long time, Germany remained immune to the uncertainty 
in Europe and the weak us economy. however, the domestic econ-
omy has cooled off significantly since the second quarter of 2011. 
Compared with the strong start to the year, subsequent growth in 
the German economy has been less impressive (real GdP in Q2 2011: 
+0.1% on previous quarter, + 2.8% year-on-year). Important leading 
indicators have taken a turn for the worse in the meantime. At the 
end of september, the German bundesbank confirmed that the situ-
ation was better than the prevailing mood stating that a recession 
was unlikely. The most significant barometer of public opinion, the 
Ifo business Climate Index, fell every month between June and Octo-
ber (October = 106.4 points). The index shows that the current 
situation is still solid (October = 116.7 points) and that Germany 
has been able to withstand the downward spiral that affected other 
national economies relatively well so far. On the other hand, the 
expectations component fell considerably to just 97.0 points in  
October. This suggests that the economy will weaken further over 

GDP growth rates 

in % Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011e FY 2011e FY 2012e

usA + 0.4 + 1.3 + 2.5 + 1.5 + 1.8

China + 9.7 + 9.5 + 9.1 + 9.5 + 9.0

Eurozone + 2.4 + 1.6 + 0.2 + 1.5 + 0.5

Germany + 4.6 + 2.8 – + 2.9 + 0.8

Quellen: OECd, IMF, Nbs China, us-department of Commerce, Eu-Commision, Autumn forecast for Germany
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the months to come. A similarly negative picture is painted by the 
ZEW economic sentiment indicator, which went down by 5.0 more 
points in October to -48.3 points, its lowest point since the end of 
2008. Among all the negative announcements, German exports  
surprised everyone by increasing to a record high of EuR 85.3 billion. 
This represents an increase of 3.5% compared to June, and an 
extraordinary 14.6% rise year-on-year. Exports to countries in the 
eurozone were 11.5% higher than in the same month last year. 

however, the fall forecasts of the four leading German economic 
research institutes indicate that the outlook for the German economy 
is now much bleaker than it was before. due to a strong start into 
the year, the institutes still expect real GdP to grow by 2.9% in 2011. 
Growth is expected to be marginal in the third quarter, and GdP is 
actually forecasted to decline slightly in the final quarter. Experts 
believe the economy will return to moderate growth at the beginning 
of 2012. A recession is not expected. The previous forecast for 2012 
was revised downwards considerably, from + 2.0% to + 0.8%. The 
institutions also emphasised that there would be considerable risks 
to the economy if there is no comprehensive solution forthcoming 
for the European debt crisis and regarding the problems in the finan-
cial system. The fall forecasts also expect private demand to be 
robust in Germany, as record employment levels, decreasing unem-
ployment rate, higher wages and lower inflation (1.8% after 2.3% 
for 2011) are expected in 2012.

The cooling of the economy is currently expected to bottom out by 
the end of 2011. There is every chance that the economy will return 
to moderate growth next year, provided the risks do not intensify.

German engineering sector set to remain on course  
for growth into the new year
due to its strong competitive position, favourable currency situation 
and excellent order volume, the German engineering sector remains 
on course for strong growth. The sector’s real production went up 
by 16.4% in the first seven months of 2011. Capacity utilisation 
remains high and was above long-term average of 89.4% in July at 
89.9%. Order entry rose by 21% between January and July 2011. 
Orders were split almost equally between domestic and overseas 
commissions. New orders from customers in the European union 
increased 11%. however, as volatility and uncertainty need some 
time to affect the sector, the number of incoming orders is expected 
to level out over the rest of the year. The average backlog was  
5.8 months in June 2011, split between a range of specialist areas, 
such as machine tool manufacture, power systems, compressors, 
compressed air and vacuum technology, and mining machinery, even 
with a minimum range of ten months. Many NORMA Group custom-
ers are engineering companies, which frequently require fluid and 
engine joining solutions for various applications.
 
Industry association vdMA still expects production to rise by 14% 
in 2011 and reach EuR 197 billion. This would equal the pre-crisis 
volume from 2008. The association expects engineering to reach a 
peak in the course of 2012. The vdMA forecasts a real growth rate 
of 4% for 2012.

“The German engineering  
sector remains on course  
for strong growth.”
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German automotive industry on course for record figures 
despite first signals of a crisis, Germany’s automotive sector is still 
performing extremely well. A robust domestic market and significant 
growth in the usA and bRIC group of countries outstripped the sec-
tor’s weaker performance in Western Europe. German manufactur-
ers are particularly successful in expanding their market share in 
the usA and China. Thanks to a solid order pipeline and lively demand 
for exports, the German automotive industry is running close to 
capacity limits. Production is considerably higher than before the 
crisis. In the first nine months of 2011, a total of 2.4 million new 
passenger vehicles were registered in the domestic market, repre-
senting an increase of 11.0%. More than 242,000 commercial 
vehicles were registered in Germany (+ 21.0%). both August and 
september were strong months for the German car industry. Pas-
senger vehicle exports went up by 8.0% in the first nine months of 
the year to 3.4 million units. Production in Germany rose to 4.4 mil-
lion passenger vehicles by the end of september, an improvement 
of 7.0%. The growth rate halfway through the year was around + 5%. 

The Chinese automobile market – now the second largest market 
for the German car industry – is still booming. Production is forecast 
to climb 8% in 2011 to over 12 million units. German manufacturers 
have a market share of approximately 20% in China and primarily 
serve the market with cars they manufacture in the region. The us 
automotive market is booming despite a generally weak performance 
of the country’s economy. The total number of passenger vehicles 
and light vehicles (suvs, pickups, etc.) registered in september went 
up by 10% year-on-year, with the light vehicles subsegment climb-
ing remarkably by 17%. With increases of 19% and 27% respectively, 
German manufacturers produced an above-average proportion of 
these vehicles. The vdA expects the global automotive market to sell 
around 65 million units (passenger vehicles) in 2011. 

This would represent an increase of almost 6%. The vdA expects a 
“normalisation of the rapidly growing” car market in 2012.

Construction industry records significant recovery in  
residential buildings, Association more optimistic
Following a short recovery in the first quarter of the year, the West-
ern European construction industry took another downturn in the 
second quarter, with June being particularly weak. According to 
Eurostat, the statistical office of the European union, production in 
the construction sector fell by 1.3% in the Eu-27 countries in the 
second quarter when adjusted for seasonal effects. The relatively 
dramatic 4.5% decrease in Germany in June had a negative impact. 
however, the considerable growth in the first four to five months of 
the year, which reached double digits at times, compensated for the 
month of June. Germany’s construction sector has overall performed 
better than expected in spring. Residential construction in particular 
benefited from low interest rates, lower unemployment and the expec-
tation that salaries will improve. According to the German Federal 
statistical Office, the number of residential construction permits went 
up by 27.9% to 108,600 units in the first half of 2011. 

The Association of the German Construction Industry (hauptverband 
der deutschen bauindustrie) revised its sales forecast for 2011 
upwards in October. It now expects nominal sales growth of 7% 
(+ 5% real). Residential construction is set to record nominal growth 
of 12%, corresponding to 170,000 new residential units. due to a 
full utilisation of capacities in the manufacturing industry, nominal 
growth of 9% is expected for commercial construction. Total sales 
in the public construction sector will record a nominal 1% increase 
in 2011. Even though local authorities will spend an estimated 1.4% 
more on construction due to increased business tax revenue, the 
federal government is investing less in construction.

“The vdA expects a normalisation  
of the rapidly growing car market  
in 2012.”
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Business development

Major events

Successful IPO in April 2011
NORMA Group AG successfully started trading in the Prime standard 
of the Frankfurt stock Exchange on 8 April 2011. The issue price for 
NORMA Group’s shares was set at EuR 21.00. The gross proceeds 
from the capital increase reached EuR 147 million, which were partially 
used to repay the company’s financial liabilities as part of a compre-
hensive optimisation of NORMA Group’s financing structure. This step 
has improved the company’s flexibility to finance future growth.

Part of the expenses associated with the IPO was due in 2010, with 
the majority due in the first half of 2011. both expenses were reported 
as adjusted costs. The cost of a phantom share programme to award 
managers, who are not part of the Management board of NORMA 
Group AG, for their outstanding performance was adjusted and 
deferred proportionately in the 2010 annual financial statements and 
then deferred in full in the first quarter of 2011.

The capital increase, the new refinancing resulting in lower syndi-
cated liabilities to banks and the significantly improved interest 
structure for the company’s remaining external financing have led 
to non-recurring expenses in the first half of 2011, but have had a 
positive impact on the net financial result since the third quarter. 
Following the successful restructuring of NORMA Group’s financing, 
a new syndicated credit facility of EuR 250 million was added to  
the company’s financing, while the EuR 125 million revolving credit  
facility for acquisitions and current assets was extended. The inter-
national bank syndicate comprises 15 financial institutions and was 
coordinated by Commerzbank AG, sEb AG and uniCredit AG as  
mandated lead arrangers and bookbuilders, with the support of  
Westdeutsche landesbank as a lead arranger.

Major steps forward in international growth
The integration of NORMA Group’s two us acquisitions, R.G. Ray 
(May 2010; NORMA Illinois) and Craig Assembly (december 2010; 
NORMA st. Clair) was completed according to plan at the end of the 
first quarter of 2011. R.G. Ray relocated the production of heavy 
duty clamps to the production facilities in Mexico and Michigan, usA. 
The sales organisations were successfully integrated with each other. 
The in-sourcing of injection moulded plastic parts for all us facilities 
will be concentrated at Craig Assembly’s (NORMA st. Clair) produc-
tion facility. Corresponding measures have been implemented and 
will be completed over the course of 2011.

“We were able to continue  
our extremely successful  
growth track.”



26 NORMA Group AG   Interim Report Q3 2011

The improved operating performance in the Americas segment is 
based on increase in volumes as well as the successful integration 
of the two acquired companies into NORMA Group. This success 
underlines our strategic objective of guiding every acquired company 
to the Group-wide profit margin as quickly as possible and reflects 
our ability to implement integration measures. Redundancy payments 
caused by the integration resulted in one-off expenses which had 
an effect on the result posted by our Americas segment in the first 
quarter of 2011. NORMA Group’s management is pleased with the 
acquisitions and the speed at which they were integrated into the 
Group. The integration of NORMA Group’s new acquisitions is not 
expected to result in any further significant expenses.

NORMA Group has significantly reinforced its competitive position 
in Asia-Pacific over recent years by opening new facilities in India, 
Japan and Malaysia. In addition to expanding its production plants 
in China and India, NORMA Group also expanded its presence in the 
fast-growing economy Thailand with the opening of a new production 
facility at the end of 2010. Thus, NORMA Group is continuing to 
consistently improve its market position in the region.

The company started producing fluid systems for emission control 
in Thailand in January 2011. NORMA Group intends to expand its 
capacities to reach up to two million units annually within three years. 
The primary purpose of the site in Thailand is to supply the domestic 
demand of Thai industrial suppliers. The engineered products pro-
duced in Thailand will also be exported to Malaysia and Australia. 
NORMA Group intends to further expand its presence in the  
Asia-Pacific region and increase its market share with international  
customers as well as local producers and distributors. There will be  

particular focus on setting up a strong operations and supply chain 
strategy, which will be used to guarantee sustainable sales growth 
and operating cost efficiency in the region.

In July 2011, NORMA Group opened a new facility in serbia to expand 
its global network and strengthen its presence in emerging markets. 
The company’s new production facility is located in subotica in the 
North of serbia, around 10 kilometres from the hungarian border. 
The site covers around 12,500 m² focusing on the manufacturing  
of NORMA Group’s “NormaFlEx” joining elements to the highest 
quality. The local team will contribute to the Group’s sales growth in 
the EMEA region as it already acquired its first renowned customers. 
NORMA Group has currently around 40 employees in subotica. We 
intend to increase this number to 350 as we utilise more capacity.

We expanded the NORMA Group distribution team in brazil in the 
third quarter of 2011. This was the initial step in strengthening our 
working relationship with existing customers in the area and acquir-
ing new customers. Management considers this an important step 
of securing a share of the south American market, which is growing 
at an above average rate.

NORMA Group awarded major contract  
for innovative fluid systems
In October 2011, NORMA Group won a major contract for the devel-
opment and production of tailor-made fluid systems by an interna-
tional vehicle manufacturer. These fluid systems ensure the optimal 
transport of liquids in the exhaust system and reduce nitrogen oxide 
levels considerably. The innovative product solutions will be made 
for a range of different vehicle platforms. Once production kick-starts, 
the annual order volume will reach a low two-figure million volume 
in euros for a period of four years. Production will begin in 2014.

“We have reinforced  
our competitive position in  
high-growth markets.”
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Management Board on the business development
the general business environment remained almost entirely positive 
in the third quarter of 2011, and norma group was able to continue 
its successful growth track. demand for our engineered joining  
technology and system solutions was high across all of our customer 
segments and regions, leading to further considerable growth in 
sales in the third quarter. We acquired new customers in both of  
our distribution channels, eJt and ds.

growth in volumes and new orders were the main drivers of the 
group’s organic growth of 16.4% in the first nine months of 2011. 
the company was also able to implement a small number of price 
increases. the acquired companies from the previous year also made 
a positive contribution to our increased sales figures. our organic 
growth was +10.3% in the third quarter of 2011.

the management Board is very pleased with the overall growth 
achieved by the company, meaning that we remain committed to 
our forecast for 2011. However, we still expect growth rates to tail 
off somewhat from the extremely strong first half of 2011 over the 
rest of the year due to the deteriorating economic conditions and 
the fact that norma group’s activity was extremely high in the 
second half of 2010.

We were able to compensate the majority of the increase in material 
costs, largely driven by cost reduction effects by the “global excel-
lence programme” and selective price increases. the increase in 
employee benefit expenses was disproportionately low compared 
with the growth in sales. the improvement in norma group’s result 
is distorted by expenses related to our ipo. our adjusted operating 
eBita margin exceeded the high level of the previous year (for 
definition of adjustments, please see pages 29 /30).

norma group’s (trade) working capital reflects the company’s strong 
organic growth in the period under review, but is still characterised 
by a low level of capital commitment.

the capital increase from the ipo and the significant improvement 
of the equity ratio to 38.3% are reflected in the balance sheet figures 
as at 30 september 2011.

the management Board is highly pleased with the course of business 
in the first nine months of 2011 and its impact on the company’s 
earnings, financial and net asset position. the rapid integration of 
our Us acquisitions, our successful ipo and the subsequent refinanc-
ing will continue to have a positive impact over the rest of the year.

“the management Board is very 
pleased with the overall growth 
achieved by the company.”

“ our organic growth of 16.4%  
in the first nine months of the 
year was due to an increase  
in volumes and new orders.” 
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Earnings, financials, net asset position

Sales and earnings performance

Strong growth in the first nine months of 2011
Group sales grew from EuR 131.0 million to EuR 145.8 million in 
the third quarter of 2011, an increase of EuR 14.8 million or 11.4%, 
leading to a total of EuR 441.7 million for the first nine months of 
2011 compared with EuR 361.5 million in the first nine months of 
the previous year (+ 22.2%).

The strong nine-month growth is partially exaggerated due to the 
comparison with the weak months of January and February 2010. 
sales in the period under review also included the EuR 26.7 million 
in sales generated by the us company R.G. Ray (NORMA Illinois)  
and Craig Assembly (NORMA st. Clair), which were acquired in  
May 2010 and december 2010 respectively. The organic growth of 
EuR 59.3 million or 16.4% is mostly driven by a significant increase 
in volumes and new orders resulting from strong demand. Price 
effects also had a small positive impact on sales.

The EJT business posted considerably improved sales in the first 
nine months of 2011. however, the sales generated by the ds unit 
only increased slightly year-on-year.

EJT’s sales reached EuR 103.7 million in the third quarter of 2011, 
which equals an increase of EuR 17.3 million or 20.0% compared 
with the same quarter last year. This led to total EJT sales of 
EuR 311.0 million in the first nine months of 2011 following 
EuR 235.2 million in the previous year (+ 32.2%).

ds recorded sales of EuR 42.2 million in the third quarter of 2011, 
falling 6.8% from the level of last year’s third quarter. This was  
due to its customers taking hardly any company holidays in the 
second half of 2010 due to the positive economic situation. This 
returned to normal in the second half of 2011. ds posted sales of 
EuR 131.8 million in the first nine months of 2011 compared with 
EuR 128.4 million in the previous year (+ 2.6%), a growth rate that 
is similar to that of global GdP.

The EJT unit made a significant contribution to the Group’s growth. 
bearing in mind the difficulty of making an accurate objective assess-
ment when approximately 10,000 customers and 80 export markets 
are involved, volumes were generally higher in the EJT unit than in 
ds compared to the first nine months of the previous year, partly due 
to the company’s acquisitions. both units attracted new customers.

Materials usage ratio relatively stable despite  
increased cost of materials
The main raw materials used by the Group are austenitic steels, 
ferritic steels and plastic granules. despite the increased cost of 
materials, NORMA Group’s materials consumption, as a ratio of mate-
rial costs to sales, remained relatively stable at 44.7% in the first 
nine months of 2011 compared with 44.4% in the same period of 
2010. The company was able to compensate for the majority of the 
rise in the price of materials by using systematic cost reduction 
measures from the “Global Excellence Programme” or by passing 
the increased cost to customers with increased alloy surcharges in 
the EJT unit and higher prices in the ds unit.

Group sales in EUR million

Q1 – Q3 2011

Q1 – Q3 2010

441.7

361.5

Effects on Group sales

 in kEuR share in %

Revenue Q1 – Q3 2010 361,480

Organic growth 59,251 16.4

Acquisitions 26,715 7.4

Currency effects - 5,702 -1.6

Revenue Q1 – Q3 2011 441,744 22.2
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Other operating expenses also include costs from the IPO
Adjusted for one-off expenses, other operating expenses and income 
for production and administration reached EuR 51.3 million or 11.6% 
of sales in the first nine months of 2011 (1 January to 30 septem-
ber 2010: EuR 41.4 million/11.5%). The cost of meeting capital 
market requirements, the initial setting-up of stock market-oriented 
structures and various Group-wide IT projects increased the propor-
tion of other operating expenses to sales.

Other operating expenses in the first nine months of 2011 also 
included approximately EuR 11.5 million worth of one-off expenses. 
These adjusted expenses relate largely to expenses or provisions for 
expenses incurred during the company’s IPO. Other operating 
expenses and income were burdened by one-off effects totalling 
EuR 3.8 million in the first nine months of 2010.

beginning with the fourth quarter of 2011 no more one-off effects 
relating to the IPO are to be expected. All open items were renego-
tiated and finalised in the third quarter of 2011; the corresponding 
provisions have also been released.

Significant improvement in operating result
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 
(EbITdA) reached EuR 74.8 million (unadjusted) in the first nine 
months of 2011 including one-off effects. however, adjusted EbITA 
is a more meaningful indicator for NORMA Group’s profit perfor-
mance. Adjusted EbITA excludes amortisation of intangible assets 
resulting from purchase price allocations performed for historical 
acquisitions. 

After deduction of material cost and allowing changes in inventory, 
gross profit came to EuR 246.7 million in the first nine months of 
2011 in comparison with the previous year’s figure of EuR 204.7 mil-
lion. The gross margin reached 55.8%, compared with 56.6% in the 
same period last year. 
 
Increase in personnel expenses disproportionately  
low compared with growth in sales
The 20.2% increase in employee benefits expenses to EuR 109.1 mil-
lion was disproportionately low compared with the growth in sales 
in the first nine months of 2011. Employee benefits expenses rep-
resented 24.7% of sales in comparison to 25.1% in the first nine 
months of 2010. This productivity is not just due to the Global Excel-
lence Programme, but also due to the significant increase in volumes.

Employee benefits expenses include one-off expenses totalling 
EuR 4.2 million in the first nine months of 2011 (1 January to 
30 september 2010: EuR 2.1 million). These one-off expenses, which 
were not included in operating earnings (adjusted EbITA), resulted 
mainly from severance payments in the first quarter related to the 
integration of the us companies acquired in 2010 and provisions 
for a phantom share programme run by the company’s previous 
shareholders as well as bonus deferrals in connection with the IPO. 
This programme compensated managers, who are not in Manage-
ment board of NORMA Group AG, for their outstanding performance 
in preparation of the company’s successful IPO. Adjusted for these 
one-off items, employee benefit expenses totalled approximately  
EuR 105.0 million in the first nine months of 2011, representing 
23.8% of sales.

Performance of the distribution channels

EJT ds

in EuR million
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010

Revenue 311 235 132 128

Growth 32% 3%

Proportion  
of sales 70% 65% 30% 35%
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This item also excludes one-off effects (mainly expenses associated 
with the IPO). Adjusted EbITA increased by 23.6% to EuR 80.1 mil-
lion in the first nine months of 2011. both distribution channels and 
all three reporting segments contributed to this improvement. The 
operating margin based on adjusted EbITA came to 18.1% in the 
first nine months of 2011 and is better than that of the first nine 
months of 2010.

The second half of the year is historically weaker for seasonal  
reasons. Therefore, the profit margin cannot be annualised for the 
remainder of the 2011 financial year.

Net financial result shaped by preparations  
for IPO and refinancing
The net financial result for the period under review was dominated 
by preparations for NORMA Group’s IPO. The liquidation of interest 
hedges with a negative market value of EuR 5.5 million in the first 
quarter of 2011 resulted in a loss, like general interest rate hedging 
and conversion effects and other expenses related to the refinancing. 
This led to an unadjusted net financial result of EuR -26.6 million in 
the first nine months of 2011 (1 January to 30 september 2010: 
EuR - 9.7 million). Positive effects from the refinancing activities were 
fully visible in the third quarter 2011 as the unadjusted financial 
result reached EuR - 3.5 million, compared with EuR -14.0 in the 
second quarter of 2011 or EuR - 9.0 in the first quarter 2011.

Net proceeds from the IPO in April 2011 were used for refinancing 
activities. syndicated liabilities to banks were reduced to EuR 250 mil-
lion. This will significantly decrease the impact of expenses on the 
net financial result.

Adjusted EBITA in EUR million “The adjusted EbITA  
improved by 23.6% in  
the first nine months  
of the year.”

Financial and net asset position

Total assets reflect the Group’s strong growth
As at 30 september 2011, total assets were up 8.6% on year-end 
2010 at EuR 628.4 million, largely due to the significant rise in 
current assets resulting from the strong increase in sales. Non-
current assets contribute 63.7% of the total assets.

As at 30 september 2011, non-current assets consisted primarily of 
goodwill totalling EuR 221.4 million (31 december 2010: EuR 221.7 
million), other intangible assets such as patents and trademarks 
worth EuR 74.3 million (31 december 2010: EuR 79.3 million) and 
property, plant and equipment, which came to EuR 96.3 million 
(31 december 2010: EuR 89.4 million).

Solid Group equity base of 38.3%
As at 30 september 2011, the consolidated balance sheet includes 
equity totalling EuR 240.9 million (31 december 2010: EuR 78.4 mil-
lion). This rise was due to the capital increase resulting from the 
company’s IPO. This increased the equity ratio significantly to 38.3% 
at the end of the period under review (31 december 2010: 13.5%). 
The capital increase related to the IPO levelled equity far above net 
debt (EuR 222.5 million as at 30 september 2011). Gearing (ratio 
of net debt to equity) improved from around 4.4 at the end of 2010 
to its current level of 0.9.

Provisions were up EuR 1.2 million to EuR 9.0 million as at 30 sep-
tember 2011.

Q1 – Q3 2011

Q1 – Q3 2010

80

65
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IPO allows net financial debt to be reduced on schedule
Financial liabilities came to EuR 271.4 million at the reporting date of 
30 september 2011. The Group also had EuR 48.9 million in liquid 
assets available. Net financial debt thus came to EuR 222.5 million, 
down from EuR 344.1 million at the end of the previous year.

The capital increase resulting from the IPO in April 2011 was used 
to pay off the mezzanine capital reducing NORMA Group’s syndicated 
liabilities to banks to approximately EuR 250 million. Following the 
successful restructuring of NORMA Group’s financing, a syndication 
of the total credit facility of EuR 375 million (including a revolving 
credit facility of EuR 125 million) was extended. The international 
bank syndicate comprised 15 financial institutions and was coordi-
nated by Commerzbank AG, sEb AG and uniCredit AG as mandated 
lead arrangers and bookbuilders, with the support of Westdeutsche 
landesbank as a lead arranger. This optimisation of NORMA Group’s 
financing structure will position the Group well to take full advantage 
of future growth opportunities.

Capital commitment in (trade) working capital  
remains low despite strong growth
Trade payables totalled EuR 37.1 million as at 30 september 2011 
(31 december 2010: EuR 48.3 million). Trade and other receivables 
came to EuR 97.1 million (31 december 2010: EuR 70.3 million). 
These changes are mostly due to the considerable growth in the 
Group’s operating business. This item also includes receivables for 
the reimbursement of some of the costs of the IPO (EuR 2.6 million).

As at the reporting date of 30 september 2011, inventories had 
changed only slightly in comparison with the end of 2010 to 
EuR 68.3 million (31 december 2010: EuR 64.7 million) despite 
significantly improved sales figures. 

NORMA Group’s (trade) working capital (inventories plus receiv-
ables minus liabilities, both primarily from trade payables and trade 
receivables) was EuR 128.3 million as at 30 september 2011 
(31 december 2010: EuR 86.7 million). The (trade) working capital 
is in line with the Group’s dynamic course of business but was kept 
low in comparison to sales due to our consistent working capital 
management.

Adjusted net operating cash flow significantly positive
Group management tracks adjusted net cash flow from operating 
activities (adjusted EbITdA plus /minus changes in trade working 
capital less investments in operating activities) throughout the year 
and in the course of business as an internal performance indicator. 
This cash flow continued to be in-line with our expectations. The net 
cash flow from operating activities in the first nine months of 2011 
was distinctly positive despite significant growth (EuR 27.3 million).

Cash flow from investing activities in operations came to EuR - 25.1 mil-
lion in the period under review (1 January to 30 september 2010: 
EuR - 36.8 million). The majority of NORMA Group’s capital expen-
diture was dedicated to projects with the specific objective of expand-
ing our production capacities. The investments will ensure that 
NORMA Group has enough production capacity to achieve sales 
growth. Investment focused on capacity expansion in Germany and 
the usA, as well as on the new facility in serbia.

On the basis of the long-term growth trend, NORMA Group in the 
medium term intends to invest between 4.0% and 4.5% of its annual 
sales in expansion and maintenance.

Cash flow from financing activities reached EuR 11.9 million in  
the first nine months of 2011 (1 January to 30 september 2010: 
EuR 4.3 million) and was dominated by the Group’s successful IPO 
and the related refinancing.

Adjusted operating net cash flow

in kEuR
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010
FY  

2010

Adjusted EbITdA 90,414 74,606 99,248

Change in working capital - 41,629 - 44,101 -26,432

Investments from operating activities - 21,465 - 8,655 -21,112

Adjusted operating net cash flow 27,320 21,850 51,704
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Business segments

Successful in all three business regions
The key economic data for NORMA Group’s three regional segments 
in the first nine months of 2011 and a comparison with the previous 
year is shown in the table.

All three regional segments achieved improvements in both sales 
and earnings. The Group was also able to acquire new customers 
and orders for newly developed products in all segments in the first 
nine months of 2011.

NORMA Group continued to impress with its performance in the 
EMEA region, both in the eurozone and in the Eastern European 
markets. Our decision to expand our activities in these dynamic 
regional markets is paying off. As planned, NORMA Group opened 
a new production facility in serbia in July 2011 following the produc-
tion start in Russia last year. Once it kick-starts production, this 
facility will contribute to the business and growth of NORMA Group. 

The Americas region benefited from extremely strong organic 
growth. The consolidation effects from the acquisition of R.G. Ray 
(NORMA Illinois) in May 2010 and Craig Assembly (NORMA st. Clair) 
in december 2010 also made a positive impact in the Americas 
region.

Business segments in 9-months comparison

EMEA Americas Asia-Pacific Total segments

in kEuR 
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010

Revenue from external customers 286,861 250,409 128,755 89,273 26,128 21,798 441,744 361,480

Contribution to consolidated  
group sales 65% 69% 29% 25% 6% 6% 100% 100%

Adjusted EbITdA 71,046 58,591 24,360 16,853 2,697 2,503 98,103* 77,947*

* before reconciliation to consolidated Group results (see pages 46/47).

Our performance in the Asia-Pacific region remains positive and 
highly dynamic. We continue to expand our activities consistently in 
the attractive markets in this region, in order to exploit the attractive 
growth potentials. Expanding our centres in the Asia-Pacific region 
– particularly the new plant in Thailand – will contribute significantly 
to these efforts. The management team of the Asia-Pacific region 
based in singapore will develop and implement necessary growth 
structures for the region.

Employees

The total number of employees increased once again driven by  
the dynamic growth of NORMA Group. As at 30 september 2011, 
the Group had 3,354 employees (excluding temporary workers).  
The Group had 3,028 employees at the end of the 2010 financial 
year. The increase in the number of employees reflects our robust 
organic growth.

Management Board remuneration  

Following the IPO, the remuneration for the members of the NORMA 
Group AG Management board has a fixed component and a perfor-
mance-based, variable component according to their employment 
contracts and pursuant to section 87 of the German stock Compa-
nies Act (AktG). The variable component comprises an annual cash 
bonus, a long-term cash-based incentive program assessed over a 
three-year period and a matching stock programme for the period 
from 2011 to 2015. The variable remuneration is based on the key 
financial indicators of NORMA Group and the company’s share price.
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The members of the Management board receive a one-off IPO bonus 
for their additional work and responsibilities related to the prepara-
tion and implementation of the IPO. This bonus will be paid in two 
tranches, the first in 2011 and the second in 2012. In order to be 
included in the matching stock programme, members of the Manage-
ment board have to hold a personal investment for the entire dura-
tion of the programme. There is a limit to the amount that a member 
of the Management board can receive when exercising an option in 
either tranche.

The company has a directors’ and officers’ insurance policy for the 
members of its Management board. under the new employment 
contracts, this policy excludes 10% of the damage insured, up to 
a maximum of 1.5 times of the fixed remuneration for the board 
member. 

Risk report

NORMA Group’s business activities expose it to various risks. These 
risks can have a negative impact on the Group’s earnings, financial 
and net asset position in both the short and the long term. however, 
the Group also has numerous opportunities for value creation in the 
short and the long term.

The Group’s overall risk structure consists of individual risks, which 
can also occur concurrently. Management is of the opinion that the 
Group’s strategically reinforced broad diversification in terms of its 
products, customers, application areas and regions is a significant 
component of its internal risk spreading and reduction strategy.

Risks are monitored and managed on an ongoing basis within NORMA 
Group’s risk management strategy at every organisational level and 
in all functions. Risks which have or show the potential to have a mate-
rial impact on the Group’s earnings, financial and net asset position 
are monitored and actively managed on a Group and regional level.

There was no significant change in the NORMA Group’s opportuni-
ties and risks in the first nine months of 2011 in comparison to those 
described in the 2010 financial report. 

however, NORMA Group is reacting to the risk posed by a possible 
economic decline in the fourth quarter of 2011 by monitoring order 
entries closely. Order entries function as an early indicator of eco-
nomic downturn. The company is renegotiating its main supply con-
tracts in response to the price increases on the world’s raw materials 
markets and the risk of resources becoming scarce.

The Group is currently unaware of any risks that might endanger the 
ongoing course of business.

The company is well positioned to continue expanding its market 
position and growing internationally in the medium and long term.

Employees by region as of 30 September 2011

10% / 340 Asia-Pacific

71% / 2,388 EMEA

19% / 626 Americas
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Forecast

Guidance for 2011 specified
In the first nine months of the 2011, the company’s sales and earn-
ings improved significantly on its excellent performance in the pre-
vious year. however, as december is usually lower for seasonal 
reasons, we expect the final quarter of the year to be weaker than 
the previous quarters. In addition to its seasonality, december may 
well see an economic downturn due to current volatile macroeco-
nomic trends. 

despite a slight slowdown in the global economy, business remains 
healthy for the majority of NORMA Group’s major customers. NORMA 
Group’s broad diversification in terms of products, regions and end 
markets gives it a relatively robust business model. 

We have further specified our forecast for organic growth in the 2011 
financial year from originally between 10% and 12% to now  
around 12%.

The consolidation of our two American acquisitions R.G. Ray (NORMA 
Illinois) and Craig Assembly (NORMA st. Clair) will provide additional 
sales of around EuR 20 million compared to the previous year.  
Taking all negative currency effects into account, we expect sales 
of approximately EuR 570 million for the year.

despite the increased materials prices on global procurement  
markets, the Group’s operating earnings target is expected to out-
perform the previous year’s, achieving an improved adjusted EbITA 
margin for the 2011 financial year (adjusted for one-off expenses  
in the first quarter of 2011 resulting from the integration of our  
us acquisitions and one-off expenses related to the IPO as well as 
full-year adjustments resulting from purchase price allocations for 
tangible assets). The Group intends to reach this target on the basis 
of the considerable increase in sales as well as the effects from the 
Group-wide “Global Excellence” cost reduction programme.

Also due to the extremely positive performance of important customer 
groups, we remain committed to our target EbITA margin of near 
18% for the year.

“Thanks to the strong first half of 2011,  
we are confident about the future and have 
specified our outlook for the entire year to  
the upper end of the range.”



35CONdENsEd CONsOlIdATEd INTERIM FINANCIAl sTATEMENTs

Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Financial statements

 36 Consolidated statement of financial position

 38 Consolidated statement of  
  comprehensive income

 39 Consolidated statement of cash flows

 40 Consolidated statement of  
  changes in equity

 41 Condensed notes on the consolidated  
  financial statements

Contents



36 NORMA Group AG   Interim Report Q3 2011

Consolidated statement of financial position
as of 30 september 2011

Assets

in kEuR Note 30 Sep 2011 31 dec 2010

Non-current assets

Goodwill (11) 221,416 221,704

Other intangible assets (11) 74,324 79,315

Property, plant and equipment (11) 96,344 89,387

Other financial assets 397 397

derivative financial assets (17) 88 0

Income tax assets 1,929 2,406

deferred income tax assets 6,025 6,025

400,523 399,234

Current assets

Inventories 68,258 64,709

Other non-financial assets 6,785 9,218

Income tax assets (12) 6,760 4,914

Trade and other receivables (12) 97,119 70,282

Cash and cash equivalents 48,919 30,426

227,841 179,549

Total assets 628,364 578,783
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Equity and liabilities

in kEuR Note 30 Sep 2011 31 dec 2010

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

subscribed capital (13) 31,863 76

Capital reserves (13) 212,251 96,650

Other reserves - 4,216 -1,364

Retained earnings (13) 574 - 20,116

Equity attributable to shareholders 240,472 75,246

Non-controlling interests (13) 436 3,156

Total equity 240,908 78,402

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 8,953 9,063

Provisions (14) 5,039 4,584

borrowings (15) 223,352 315,935

Other non-financial liabilities (16) 1,613 0

Other financial liabilities 570 577

derivative financial liabilities (17) 16,777 0

deferred income tax liabilities 31,310 34,450

287,614 364,609

Current liabilities

Provisions (14) 3,953 3,255

borrowings (15) 28,985 44,162

Other non-financial liabilities 23,598 21,773

Other financial liabilities 1,737 8,319

derivative financial liabilities (17) 0 5,550

Income tax liabilities 4,501 4,402

Trade payables 37,068 48,311

99,842 135,772

Total liabilities 387,456 500,381

Total equity and liabilities 628,364 578,783
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January to 30 september 2011

in kEuR Note Q3 2011 Q3 2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010

Revenue (5) 145,878 130,950 441,744 361,480

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 1,226 952 2,436 3,594

Raw materials and consumables used (5) - 65,939 - 57,231 -197,512 -160,360

Gross profit 81,165 74,671 246,668 204,714

Other operating income 2,429 -3,011 7,601 4,823

Other operating expenses (4, 6) -16,075 -17,341 - 70,321 - 50,055

Employee benefit expenses (4, 7) - 35,771 - 31,472 -109,148 - 90,782

depreciation and amortisation - 5,327 - 6,100 -16,900 -17,319

Operating profit 26,421 16,747 57,900 51,381

Financial income (4, 8) 323 1,341 3,155 4,097

Financial costs (4, 8) - 3,843 - 4,320 - 29,715 -13,759

Financial costs – net - 3,520 -2,979 - 26,560 - 9,662

Profit before income tax 22,901 13,768 31,340 41,719

Income taxes (9) - 6,498 - 6,053 - 8,857 - 9,798

Profit for the period 16,403 7,715 22,483 31,921

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 234 - 2,182 - 521 - 4,538

Cash flow hedges, net of tax (17) - 3,174 157 - 2,331 -1,328

Actuarial gains / losses on defined benefit plans, net of tax 0 - 274 0 - 822

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax - 2,940 - 2,299 - 2,852 - 6,688 

Total comprehensive income for the period 13,463 5,416 19,631 25,233 

Profit attributable to

 shareholders of the parent 16,376 7,689 22,466 31,707

 Non-controlling interests (13) 27 26 17 214

16,403 7,715 22,483 31,921

Total comprehensive income attributable to

 shareholders of the parent 13,436 5,390 19,614 25,019

 Non-controlling interests (13) 27 26 17 214

13,463 5,416 19,631 25,233 

Earnings per share (in EUR) (10) 0.54 0.31 0.76 1.28 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period from 1 January to 30 september 2011

in kEuR Note Q3 2011 Q3 2010
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010

Operating activities

Profit for the period 16,403 7,715 22,483 31,921

depreciation and amortization 5,327 6,109 16,900 17,328

Gain (-) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment -  56 - 54 -197 -186

Change in provisions (14) - 3,707 1,385 1,179 1,658

Change in deferred taxes (9) - 3,680 920 - 3,151 - 4,268

Change in inventories, trade account reveivables and other 
receivables (without receivable for reimbursement IPO costs) 6,839 - 3,469 - 26,474 - 38,043

Change in trade and other payables 9,013 2,432 -1,937 19,158

Interest paid 4,876 5,196 19,204 15,953

Other non-cash expenses / income 1,531 - 5,674 3,995 - 7,150

Net cash provided by operating activities 36,546 14,560 32,002 36,371

 thereof interest received 288 155 1,062 349

 thereof income taxes - 3,617 - 2,136 - 9,394 - 5,902

Investing activities

Purchase of former non-controlling interests (13) 0 0 - 4,677 0

Acquisition of subsidiaries 0 0 0 - 28,332

Investments in property, plant and equipment - 3,221 -1,862 - 20,511 - 7,310

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 114 54 1,068 186

Investments in intangible assets - 285 - 343 - 954 -1,345

Net cash used in investing activities - 3,392 - 2,151 - 25,074 - 36,801

Financing activities

Proceeds from capital increase 0 0 147,000 15,000

IPO costs nettet with equity - 2,734 0 - 6,544 0

Reimbursement IPO costs from shareholder 0 0 388 0

Interest paid - 4,876 - 5,196 -19,204 -15,953

dividends paid to non-controlling interests 0 0 0 - 84

Refinancing costs 497 0 - 7,859 0

Proceeds from borrowings (15) -1,701 0 288,792 12,306

Repayment of borrowings -11,661 0 - 390,697 - 6,967

Net cash provided by financing activities - 20,475 - 5,196 11,876 4,302

Net decrease (-) / increase in cash  
and cash equivalents 12,679 7,213 18,804 3,872

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 36,219 24,735 30,426 27,185

Exchange gains / losses on cash 21 -167 - 311 724

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 48,919 31,781 48,919 31,781
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period from 1 January to 30 september 2011

Attributable to equity holders of the parent

in kEuR Note
  subscribed 

Capital
 Capital 

reserves
 Other 

reserves
 Retained 
earnings

 Total
Non- 

controlling 
interests

 Total 
equity

Balance at 31 December 2009 76 81,650 3,779 - 49,461 36,044 3,084 39,128

Changes in equity for the period

 Result for the period 31,707 31,707 214 31,921

Exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations -  4,538 - 4,538 0 - 4,538

Cash flow hedges, net of tax -1,328 -1,328 0 - 1,328

Actuarial gains / losses on defined  
benefit plans, net of tax - 822 - 822 0 - 822

Total comprehensive income  
for the period 0 0 - 5,866 30,885 25,019 214 25,233

Proceeds from capital increase 15,000 15,000 367 15,367

Total transactions with owners  
for the period 0 15,000 0 0 15,000 367 15,367

Balance at 30 September 2010 76 96,650 - 2,087 -18,576 76,063 3,665 79,728

Balance at 31 December 2010 76 96,650 -1,364 - 20,116 75,246 3,156 78,402

Changes in equity for the period

Result for the period 22,466 22,466 17 22,483

Exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations - 521 - 521 0 - 521

Cash flow hedges, net of tax (17) - 2,331 - 2,331 0 - 2,331

Actuarial gains / losses on defined  
benefit plans, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income  
for the period 0 0 - 2,852 22,466 19,614 17 19,631

Change in capital 24,787 - 24,787 0 0 0

Proceeds from capital increase 7,000 140,000 147,000 147,000

stock options 122 122 122

Reimbursement OPICP by shareholders 388 388 388

IPO costs directly netted with equity,  
net of tax - 4,738 - 4,738 - 4,738

Reimbursement IPO-costs by shareholders, 
net of tax 4,780 4,780 4,780

Acquisition of non-controlling interest -1,940 -1,940 - 2,737 - 4,677

Total transactions with owners  
for the period (13) 31,787 115,601 0 -1,776 145,612 - 2,737 142,875

Balance at 30 September 2011 31,863 212,251 - 4,216 574 240,472 436 240,908
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Condensed notes on the consolidated financial statements

Condensed notes on the  
consolidated financial statements

1. General information

These condensed consolidated financial statements of NORMA Group 
have been prepared in accordance with IAs 34 „Interim financial 
reporting“, as adopted by the Eu.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are to be read in 
connection with the consolidated financial statements for 2010. All 
IFRs to be applied for financial years beginning 1 January 2011, as 
adopted by the Eu, have been taken into account. 

The condensed financial statements were approved by the manage-
ment on 15 November 2011.

2. Basis of preparation

The condensed financial statements are prepared using the same 
methods of accounting and consolidation principles as in the Notes 
to the consolidated annual financial statements for 2010. A detailed 
description of significant accounting principles can be found in the 
annual consolidated statements for 2010.

standards to be applied for financial years beginning 1 January 2011 
have no significant influence on the condensed financial statements 
of NORMA Group as of 30 september 2011. 

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been 
prepared according to the total cost method.

The condensed financial statements are presented in “euro“ (EuR).

Income tax expenses are calculated with an expected tax rate for 
the full financial year which is based on the best estimate of the 
weighted average annual income tax rate.

3. Basis of consolidation

The basis of consolidation for the consolidated financial statements 
to 30 september 2011 includes six German and 33 foreign compa-
nies as well as one associated company accounted for in accordance 
with IAs 39.

In the first half-year of 2011 NORMA Group founded the company 
NORMA do brasil sistemas de Conexão ltda.

In the first quarter of 2011 the Group acquired the non-controlling 
interest in Fijaciones NORMA s.A. (spain). 

In the second quarter of 2011 NORMA Group acquired the non-
controlling interest in NORMA Group Products India Pvt. ltd.

Notes on the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income, consoli-
dated statement of financial position 
and other notes

4. Adjustments

Particularly due to costs in connection with the initial public offering 
(IPO) of NORMA Group in the second quarter of 2011, the result  
for the period is influenced by non-recurring expenses and restruc-
turing costs.
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The following table shows the profit and loss net of these expenses:

in kEuR Note
Q1 – Q3 

2011
Q1 – Q3 

2010

Revenue (5) 441,744 361,480

Changes in inventories of finished 
goods and work in progress 2,436 3,594

Raw materials and consumables used (5) -197,512 -160,360

Gross profit 246,668 204,714

Adjusted other operating income  
and expenses (6) - 51,265 - 41,403

Adjusted employee benefit expenses (7) -104,989 - 88,705

Adjusted EBITDA 90,414 74,606

depreciation without PPA depreciation -10,317 - 9,822

Adjusted EBITA 80,097 64,784

Amorisation without PPA amortisation - 2,055 - 2,616

Adjusted operating profit (EBIT) 78,042 62,168

Adjusted financial costs – net (8) -13,400 - 9,662

Adjusted profit before income tax 64,642 52,506

Adjusted income taxes (9) -18,048 -12,775

Adjusted profit for the period 46,594 39,731

Non-controlling interests 17 214

Adjusted profit attributable to 
shareholder of the parent 46,577 39,517

Adjusted earnings per shares (in EuR) 1.59 1.59 

due to the acquisition of R.G. Ray and Craig Assembly in May 2010 
and december 2010 respectively, comparison between the periods 
is limited. The acquired contribution of the two companies to revenue 
of the first nine months of 2011 was kEuR 26,715.

5.  Revenue and raw materials  
and consumables used

in kEuR Q1 – Q3 2011 Q1 – Q3 2010

Engineered Joining  
Technologies 310,983 235,152

distribution services 131,800 128,414

Other revenue 2,805 1,683

deductions - 3,844 - 3,769

441,744 361,480

Revenue for the first nine months of 2011 (kEuR 441,744) was 
22.2% above revenue for the first nine months of 2010 
(kEuR 361,480). The sales figures for the first nine months of 2011 
include the acquired sales (totalling kEuR 26,715) of the us com-
panies R.G. Ray and Craig Assembly which were acquired in May of 
2010 and december of 2010 respectively.

The raw materials and consumables used changed accordingly.

6. Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses include costs due to the IPO amounting 
to kEuR 11,455. A provision which was recognised in the first  
quarter of 2011 for costs related to the IPO was released in the third 
quarter due to the stock price development. In the first nine months 
of 2010 non-recurring and non-period related items of kEuR 3,829 
were recognised.
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7. Employee benefit expenses

With the IPO of NORMA Group in the second quarter of 2011, the 
amount to be paid due to the Operational Performance Incentive Cash 
Programme (see note 19) was finalised; an additional liability of 
kEuR 1,821 was recognised in the first quarter of 2011. The payment 
to the eligible executive managers was carried out in the second 
quarter of 2011. A part of the expenses was already reimbursed by 
the previous shareholders in the first half of 2011 (see note 13).

The employee benefit expenses are further impacted by restructur-
ing costs resulting from the acquisitions in North America as well as 
by bonus accruals for the IPO, leading to adjustments of kEuR 4,159 
(Q1-3 2010: kEuR 2,077).

8. Financial income and costs

With the IPO of NORMA Group in April 2011 the syndicated bank 
borrowings were repaid. In the first quarter of 2011 the interest swap 
on these loans was liquidated leading to an expense of kEuR 5,550. 
In addition expenses of about kEuR 7,610 occurred in preparing the 
refinancing. 

Further changes to the net financial costs result from exchange rate 
and interest rate effects due to financing activities.

Costs amounting to kEuR 7,859 that are directly attributable to the 
refinancing were netted with the bank borrowings in accordance with 
IAs 39.43. They are amortised over the financing period of five years 
using the effective interest method.

9. Income taxes

The income taxes for the first nine months of 2010 are influenced 
by deferred tax assets resulting from the utilisation of tax losses and 
tax credits from the prior year for which no deferred income tax 
assets were recognised (kEuR 1,952) and tax losses and tax credits 
from prior years for which income tax assets were recognised in the 
current year (kEuR 1,722). 

10. Earnings per share

On 14 March 2011 NORMA Group changed its legal form to a pub-
lic company. The resulting 24,862,400 shares (excluding shares 
held by the company, that had been repurchased in April 2011) 
resulting from the conversion have already been included in the 
calculation for earnings per share from 1 January 2010 onwards. 
There was no additional issuance of shares in the period as the 
subscribed capital was increased via company capital. 

With the IPO on 8 April 2011 an additional seven million shares were 
issued.

date
No. of shares 
(unweighted)

Weighting 
in days

No. of shares 
(weighted)

 
1 Jan 2010 24,862,400 273 24,862,400

1 Jan 2011 24,862,400 273 24,862,400

Capital 
increase 
through the 
issuance of 
new shares

8 April 
2011 7,000,000 176 4,512,821

30 Sep 
2011 31,862,400 273 29,375,221
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The earnings per share were as follows: 

 Q1 – Q3 2011 Q1 – Q3 2010

Profit attributable to  
shareholders of the parent  
(in kEuR) 22,466 31,707

Number of weighted shares 29,375,221 24,862,400

Earnings per share (in EuR) 0.76 1.28

11.  Property, plant and equipment and  
intangible assets

In the first nine months of 2011 kEuR 21,465 were invested in 
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. The main focus 
of the investments were expansions in Germany and the usA as well 
as the new production site in serbia. The change in goodwill from 
kEuR 221,704 to kEuR 221,416 resulted from exchange differences.

12. Current assets

NORMA Group will receive a reimbursement by the previous share-
holders for a part of the costs incurred due to preparations for the 
IPO. In the third quarter the amount was finalised at kEuR 6,602; it 
was recognised in equity (see note 13). In the second quarter, 
kEuR 3,953 of this was paid. The remaining amount of kEuR 2,649 
is shown as a receivable. The additional increase in receivables 
resulted from trade accounts receivables.

Prepayments of income taxes increased the income tax assets.

13. Equity

Purchase of the non-controlling interest  
of Fijaciones NORMA S.A.
On 5 January 2011, the Group acquired 45.16% of the share  
capital of Fijaciones NORMA s.A. (spain) for a cash consideration of 
EuR 4.45 million, which was previously held by non-controlling 
shareholders. After this transaction the Group now owns 100% of 
the shares. 

This acquisition was accounted for as an equity transaction. The 
difference between the cash consideration and the acquired non-
controlling interests (kEuR 2,889) was recognised directly in equity 
and attributed to the Group.  

Purchase of non-controlling interest  
of NORMA Group Products India PvT. Ltd.
On 15 June 2011, the Group acquired 20% of the share capital of 
NORMA Group Products India PvT. ltd. for a cash consideration of 
kEuR 235, which was previously held by non-controlling sharehold-
ers. After this transaction the Group now owns 100% of the shares. 

This acquisition was accounted for as an equity transaction. The 
difference between the cash consideration and the acquired non-
controlling interests (kEuR -152) was recognised directly in equity 
and attributed to the Group. 

Change of legal form to a public company
With the change of the legal form of NORMA Group to a public 
company on 14 March 2011, kEuR 24,787 were reclassified from 
capital reserves to subscribed capital. 

Effects in equity resulting from the IPO
NORMA Group AG successfully began trading on the Prime standard 
of the Frankfurt stock Exchange on 8 April 2011. The issue price for 
NORMA Group’s shares was EuR 21.00.
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In the course of the IPO a capital increase of seven million shares 
was placed, leading to an increase in the subscribed capital of 
kEuR 7,000 and an increase of the capital reserve of kEuR 140,000.

Transaction costs directly associated with the IPO of kEuR 6,544 
were recognised net of tax in retained earnings. The amount 
decreased by kEuR 988 compared to 30 June 2011 due to the 
development of the stock price and the resulting release of a provision.

A part of the expenses for the IPO will be reimbursed by the previous 
shareholders and recognised in the retained earnings. In the third 
quarter the amount was finalised at kEuR 6,602.

The costs for the Operational Performance Incentive Cash Programme 
(OPICP) of kEuR 2,808 will be partly reimbursed by the previous 
shareholders. In the first quarter of 2011 kEuR 388 was paid and 
recognised in the capital reserve in accordance with the agreement.

Authorised and conditional capital
The Management board was authorized by the extraordinary share-
holders’ meeting on 6 April 2011 in the period ending on 5 April 
2016, to increase the company’s registered share capital in one or 
more transactions by up to EuR 15,931,200 in aggregate by issuing 
up to 15,931,200 new no par value registered shares against cash 
contributions or contributions in kind (authorised capital).

With the resolution of the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting on  
6 April 2011 the company’s share capital has been conditionally 
increased by up to EuR 12,505,000 through the issuance of up to 
12,505,000 new no par value registered shares (conditional capital). 
The conditional capital increase serves to issue shares to the  
holders or creditors of convertible or warrant-linked bonds as well 
as profit participation rights based on the authorisation approved by 
the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of 6 April 2011.

14. Provisions

Provisions increased from kEuR 7,839 to kEuR 8,992. The decrease 
compared to 30 June 2011 is the result of the release of a provision 
due to the stock price development.

15. Borrowings

With the IPO all bank borrowings were refinanced in the second 
quarter of 2011. 

The new syndicated bank facilities of EuR 250 million have a matu-
rity until 2016 and are denominated in Euro. Additionally a revolving 
credit facility of EuR 125 million is available for financing the oper-
ating business or future acquisitions.

in kEuR

No later 
than  

1 year

Later than 
1 year  
and no 

later than  
2 years

Later than 
2 year  
and no 

later than  
5 years

Later than 
5 years

Gross  
borrowings 20,000 22,500 82,500 125,000

Costs amounting to kEuR 7,859 that are directly attributable to the 
refinancing were netted with the bank borrowings in accordance with 
IAs 39.43. They are amortised over the financing period of five years 
using the effective interest method.

The coupon for the syndicated bank facilities is 2.25%. The variable 
interest rates are hedged.

Condensed notes on the consolidated financial statements
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16. Other non-financial liabilities

NORMA Group south East Europe d.o.o. (serbia) received government 
grants amounting to kEuR 1,226 in the first nine months of 2011. 
They were accrued in the item “other non-financial liabilities”.

17. Derivative financial liabilities

With the IPO of NORMA Group in April 2011 the syndicated bank 
borrowings were repaid and refinanced. 

In order to avoid interest rate fluctuations NORMA Group has hedged 
the loans by using derivative instruments. To reflect the financial 
performance of NORMA Group, parts of the new syndicated bank 
facilities were translated into foreign currencies for which interest 
and currency risks were hedged.

As a result of the liquidation of the old hedges from the old borrow-
ing and the market value of the new hedges, an amount of 
kEuR - 2,331 was recognised in other comprehensive income.

18. Segment reporting

NORMA Group segments the company at a regional level. The report-
able segments of NORMA Group are EMEA, the Americas, and  
Asia-Pacific. NORMA Group’s vision includes regional growth targets. 
distribution services are focused regionally and locally. EMEA and 
the Americas have linked regional intercompany organisations of 
different functions. As a result, the Group’s management reporting 
and controlling system has a strong regional focus. The product 
portfolio does not vary between these segments.

NORMA Group measures the performance of its segments through 
a profit or loss indicator which is referred to as “adjusted EbITdA”.

EMEA Americas Asia-Pacific Total segments Reconciliation Consolidated group

in kEuR 
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010

Total revenue 304,030 269,778 134,431 94,694 26,882 22,405 465,343 386,877 - 23,599 - 25,397 441,744 361,480

 thereof inter-segment revenue 17,169 19,369 5,676 5,421 754 607 23,599 25,397 - 23,599 - 25,397 0 0

Revenue from external  
customers 286,861 250,409 128,755 89,273 26,128 21,798 441,744 361,480 0 0 441,744 361,480

Contribution to consolidated 
group sales 65% 69% 29% 25% 6% 6% 100% 100%

Adjusted EbITdA 71,046 58,591 24,360 16,853 2,697 2,503 98,103 77,947 - 7,689 - 3,341 90,414 74,606

Assets (prior year as of  
31 dec 2010) * 410,845 399,539 212,830 205,302 32,870 30,179 656,545 635,020 - 28,181 -56,237 628,364 578,783

* including allocated goodwills, taxes are shown in reconcilitation.
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EbITdA comprises revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods 
and work in progress, raw materials and consumables used, other 
operating income and expenses, and employee benefit expenses. 
EbITdA is measured in a manner consistent with that used in the 
statement of comprehensive income. 

The adjustments to EbITdA in 2011 relate mostly to costs resulting 
from preparations for the IPO of NORMA Group AG or other non-
recurring /non-period related items, restructuring costs from the first 
quarter of 2011 (closure of facilities, transfer of products, severances 
with respect to the integration of the us-companies acquired in 
2010), and other Group items (mainly Group stewardship /sponsor-
related costs).

Inter-segment revenue is recorded at values that approximate third-
party selling prices. 

segment assets comprise all assets less (current and deferred) 
income tax assets. Taxes are shown in the reconciliation. segment 
assets and liabilities are measured in a manner consistent with that 
used in the statement of financial position.

The reconciliation of the segments’ adjusted EbITdA is as follows:

in kEuR Q1 – Q3 2011 Q1 – Q3 2010

Total segments’ adjusted 
EbITdA 98,103 77,947

 holdings - 5,529 - 2,820

 Eliminations - 2,160 - 521

Total adjusted EBITDA  
of the group 90,414 74,606

 Restructuring costs - 725 0

  Non-recurring or  
non-period related costs -14,706 - 5,636

 Other group items -183 - 270

EBITDA of the group 74,800 68,700

  depreciation and  
Amortization -16,900 -17,319

 Financial costs - 26,560 - 9,662

Profit  before tax 31,340 41,719

The non-recurring and non-period expenses primarily relate to costs 
incurred in connection with the IPO.

19.  Operational Performance Incentive Cash 
Programme

In 2008, NORMA Group implemented the OPICP under which eligible 
executive managers of the second management level are granted 
phantom shares of NORMA Group AG entitling the participants to 
receive cash-payments in case of an exit event (IPO/sale). 

With the IPO the amount of cash paid to the beneficiaries was final-
ised at kEuR 2,808 (of which recognised in 2011: kEuR 1,821). 

A portion of the costs for the Operational Performance Incentive Cash 
Programme of kEuR 2,808 will be reimbursed by the former share-
holders. The previous shareholders already reimbursed kEuR 388 
which was recognised in capital reserves in accordance with the 
agreement.

EMEA Americas Asia-Pacific Total segments Reconciliation Consolidated group

in kEuR 
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010
Q1 – Q3  

2011
Q1 – Q3  

2010

Total revenue 304,030 269,778 134,431 94,694 26,882 22,405 465,343 386,877 - 23,599 - 25,397 441,744 361,480

 thereof inter-segment revenue 17,169 19,369 5,676 5,421 754 607 23,599 25,397 - 23,599 - 25,397 0 0

Revenue from external  
customers 286,861 250,409 128,755 89,273 26,128 21,798 441,744 361,480 0 0 441,744 361,480

Contribution to consolidated 
group sales 65% 69% 29% 25% 6% 6% 100% 100%

Adjusted EbITdA 71,046 58,591 24,360 16,853 2,697 2,503 98,103 77,947 - 7,689 - 3,341 90,414 74,606

Assets (prior year as of  
31 dec 2010) * 410,845 399,539 212,830 205,302 32,870 30,179 656,545 635,020 - 28,181 -56,237 628,364 578,783

* including allocated goodwills, taxes are shown in reconcilitation.

Condensed notes on the consolidated financial statements
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20. Contingencies and commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for as of the balance sheet date but 
not yet incurred is as follows:

in kEuR 30 Sep 2011 31 dec 2010

Property, plant and equipment 5,763 999

 5,763    999   

The Group has contingent liabilities with respect to legal claims 
arising as part of the ordinary course of business.

NORMA sweden is still the subject of an environmental examination 
by uppsala municipality’s environmental department which began 
last year. NORMA sweden had to examine company premises that 
had been sold. under swedish law, the person who carried out an 
activity that caused pollution is deemed to be primarily responsible 
for remedial actions, i.e. investigations and remediation. After the 
examination in November 2009 the environmental department 
reviewed the report and ordered that further tests be made. NORMA 
sweden has opposed this and so far the environmental department 
has not replied to the company’s response.

NORMA Group does not believe that any of these contingent liabili-
ties will have a material adverse effect on its business or that any 
material liabilities will arise from contingent liabilities.

21. Related party transactions

The shareholder structure of NORMA Group changed as a result of 
the IPO on 8 April 2011. 

In the first nine months of 2011 management services of about 
kEuR 386 were received by related parties (Q1-3 2010: kEuR 230). 
In 2011 they mainly consisted of consulting services due to the IPO.

In the second quarter of 2011 the loan from 3 i-Fonds amounting 
to kEuR 11,900 as of 31 december 2010 was repaid including 
accrued interest in the course of refinancing the loans.

NORMA Group will receive a reimbursement for a portion of the costs 
incurred for the implementation of the OPIC programme from the 
former shareholders; a partial payment was already received in the 
second quarter.

Information regarding changes to management compensation can 
be found in the management report.

22. Changes in executive bodies

On 14 March 2011 NORMA Group formed a new supervisory board. 
It consists of the following persons: 

 dr. stefan Wolf, Chairman 
 dr. ulf von haacke, deputy Chairman 
 dr. Christoph schug 
 Günter hauptmann (as of 6 April 2011)
 knut J. Michelberger (as of 6 April 2011)
 lars M. berg (as of 6 April 2011)

With the transformation of NORMA Group into a public company the 
advisory board was terminated.

Maintal, 15 November 2011

NORMA Group AG
Management board

Werner deggim dr. Othmar belker 

bernd kleinhens John stephenson
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